
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-Chair), Fisher, 
Mason, Whitcroft, Merrett and Rose  
 
Mr Leigh (Independent Member) and Mr Binney 
(Independent Member) 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Action Log  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To consider the Committee’s action log. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 6 
August 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) 
for more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Report on the extension and subsequent termination of the 
Early Intervention and Prevention Contract with the Salvation 
Army  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

This report reviews the extension and subsequent termination of 
the Early Intervention and Prevention Contract with the Salvation 
Army. 
 

5. Report of the Monitoring Officer on suggested Constitutional 
Changes  (Pages 21 - 88) 
 

To provide the first tranche of suggested constitutional changes to 
the committee for consideration and discussion. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Audit and Governance Work Plan 2024/25  (Pages 89 - 90) 
 

To consider the Committee’s work plan. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Louise Cook 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: louise.cook@york.gov.uk 

 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 

 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to
[...]
 to consider if there were any 

key corporate risks associated with 

accessing and utilizing additional 

resources through the York and North 

Yorkshire Combined Authority.

Helen Malam This will come as part of the KCR 

monitor 4 update

09/07/24 Yes

45 31/01/24 Key Corporate 

Risks

1) The major metric risk definition used 

in the gross impact score for KCR 1, 

Financial Pressures be reconsidered.        

2) The original risk scores could be 

included above the matrix that 

categorises the KCRs according to their 

net risk evaluation.

Helen Malam This will come as part of the KCR 

monitor 4 update

09/07/24 Yes

46 31/01/24 Statement of 

Accounts and 

Work Plan

That the committee receives a summary 

of all the assets the council owns and 

officers consider the best way for this to 

be reviewed. 

Helen 

Malam/Bryn 

Roberts

Details have been emailed to 

Members

Helen Malam 

30/07/24

Yes

47 31/01/24 Treasury 

Management 

Training

The treasury management training 

recording would be circulated around 

committee members.

Louise Cook Completed Louise Cook  

2/2/24

Yes

48 31/01/24 Work Plan That the workplan be populated to 

include the 2024/25 finance reports.

Debbie 

Mitchell

Completed Helen Malam 

12/03/2024

Yes

49 31/01/24 Work Plan That an update report be received on 

the Member Induction Programme 

including feedback from the Joint 

Standards Committee. 

Claire Foale/       

Lindsay 

Tomlinson

An update report to be received at 

the A&G meeting on 31 July 2024

Completed on 

31/07/2024

Yes

54 28/02/24 Early 

Intervention 

and 

Prevention of 

Rough 

sleeping 

That Members raise any specific 

matters within the report to the Director 

of Governance and Monitoring Officer.

Committee 

Members 

Members had been reminded to 

send comments to the Director

Committee 

Members 

10/05/2024

Yes

55 28/02/24 Update on the 

Review of the 

Constitution 

Ahead of the A&G meeting where the 

Constitution will be presented, the 

Constitution Working Group to consider 

the most appropriate way to circulate to 

Committee Members the changes and 

outstanding points.  

Bryn 

Roberts, 

Constitution 

Working 

Group 

The Constitution has been circulated 

and will be considered  by A&G on 8 

August  

08/08/2024 Yes

P
age 11



56 28/02/24 Work Plan Consider the timeframes required to 

produce the revised Salvation Army 

report and suggest a suitable meeting 

date.

Bryn 

Roberts, 

Chair and 

Vice Chair

Completed - arranged to take place 

on 22 May 2024

Bryn Roberts Yes

58 22/05/24 Counter Fraud 

Framework 

Report 

Email Members more details on the 

courses/eLearning that were delivered 

to staff to raise the profile of fraud and 

the risks around it.

Max Thomas Email sent to Committee Members 

on 26 June

26-Jun-24 Yes

60 22/05/24 Work Plan The Director of Governance and 

Monitoring Officer to consider how the 

general election will impact the work 

plan whilst ensuring the agenda for the 

committee meetings scheduled on 9 and 

31 July remained substantial.                                                 

Bryn Roberts Work Plan updated at the 9 July Cmt 

meeting

09-Jul-24 Yes

61 22/05/24 Work Plan A report of the Director of Governance 

and Monitoring Officer requires 

scheduling into the work plan and is to 

include the governance concerns raised 

by the Independent Person.

Bryn Roberts Those elements of concern which 

referred to constitutional matters will 

now be brought to the Constitution 

Working Group for consideration.

Bryn Roberts 

24/07/2024

Yes

P
age 12



 

  

 

  
 

   

   

Audit and Governance Committee               8 August 2024 
Report of the Director of Housing and Communities                

Report on the extension and subsequent termination of the Early 
Intervention and Prevention Contract with the Salvation Army 
 
Summary 
 
1. On 13 November 2023, the Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee (HHASCSC) received an Update Report on 
Homelessness / Resettlement Services 2023 including winter 
provision, commissioning issues and strategy update.  
 

2. The Committee resolved that “the chair and vice chair write to the 
chair of Audit and Governance Committee to request that they 
consider, additional to their committees work plan, a review of how 
the Salvation Army contract elapsed”. This report reviews the 
scope, establishment, operation and end of the contract for Early 
Intervention and Prevention in response to that request. It clarifies 
and builds upon a report with the same purpose received by this 
Committee on 28 February 2024. 
 

3. It was acknowledged in that report to this Committee that the end of 
the contract was regrettably not managed well.  Issues identified 
were as a result of unforeseen circumstances and technical 
disruption. Transition discussions should have taken place much 
earlier. It was foreseen in the contract as drafted that the contract 
would have a fixed lifetime, but too little attention was paid within 
the contract wording and in contract management meetings to 
ending it well. 

 
Background 
 
4. In April 2017 the Homelessness Reduction Act was passed which 

set out new and extended duties on English local authorities with 
the aim of preventing homelessness. This was accompanied by a 
commitment from Government to fund the new duties under the 
New Burdens Doctrine with additional funding of £72.7 million made 
available nationally.  
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 

  

5. The new duties required housing authorities to intervene at earlier 
stages to prevent homelessness and to take reasonable steps to 
prevent and relieve homelessness for all eligible applicants, not just 
those with “priority need”. 
 

6. It was acknowledged that councils needed time to prepare for the 
new duties including recruiting and training new staff, implementing 
new procedures and IT systems and reviewing existing service 
delivery.  

7. In light of fast evolving approaches to prevention, officers 
recommended tendering Single Homeless Early Intervention and 
Prevention. On 17 July 2017 an Executive Member decision to this 
effect was made.  
 

8. On 10 April 2018 an Officer decision was made to award the 
contract to the Salvation Army (the “SA”) following an open 
procedure tender exercise. 
 

9. A contract between City of York Council (“CYC”) and the Salvation 
Army Trustee Company was signed (the “SA Contract”). The 
Contract had a commencement date of 1 August 2018 and an end 
date of 31 March 2023. 
 

The extension and subsequent end of the contract 
 
10. The SA contract had an expiry date of 31 March 2023. This expiry 

date appeared on the front cover of the contract. Clause 3.1 
stipulated “Subject to the termination provisions contained in Clause 
17, the Agreement shall commence on the Commencement Date 
and end on 31 March 2023”. 
 

11. Clause 17 provided for termination by the Council before the expiry 
date in the event of breach, or by either party upon giving 3 months 
written notice. Clause 12 provided for variation by agreement of 
both parties in writing upon the service of a variation notice. 

 
12. In November 2022 there was consultation between Housing and 

Legal Services on the available contractual remedies to resolve an 
internal matter relating to staffing in the SA. Draft legal letters were 
produced but not sent and no formal legal remedy was pursued. 

 
13. The variation provisions in clause 12 were used to agree a 6 month 

extension to the contract from 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023. 
This was to facilitate a wider review of housing related support and 
resettlement services. Legal advice was sought and given in respect 

Page 14



 

  

of the extension. A waiver was approved on 10 February 2023 
under the Council’s Procedure Rules in respect of the extension. 
 

14. The Deed of Variation was sealed by the Council on 30 March 2023 
[...]
 by the 
SA on 28 September 2023 and that offered too little time to agree a 
suitable deed of variation. The Leader reverted at 16:58 asking the 
sender to liaise with officers. The Commander replied further to the 
Leader on Monday 2 October 2023 copying officers in. Officers 
responded with an offer to meet to discuss the future relationship 

Page 15



 

  

with the SA. That meeting took place on 5 October 2023. At this 
stage however the contract had legally ended. 

 
The rationale for not recommissioning the EIP Service and the 
principles of Decision Making 

 
20. CYC’s Principles of Decision Making are set out in Article 7 of the 

Constitution. These are consistent with public law principles and 
standards in public life as first set out by the Nolan committee. 
 

21. Article 7 provides: 
“All decisions made by or on behalf of the Council will be made in 
accordance with the following principles: 
a)respect for human rights and equality of opportunity; 
b)presumption of openness, transparency and public 
accountability; 
c)clarity of aims and desired outcomes; 
d)decisions will be proportionate to the intended objective (i.e. the 
action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 
e)having regard to the relevant facts, legislation and relevant 
considerations and disregarding irrelevant considerations; 
f) due consultation and taking professional advice from Officers; 
g)explaining options considered and giving reasons; 
h)lawfulness and financial propriety; 
i)taking due account of Council policy and procedures; 
j)consideration of relevant implications; 
k)reasons being given for the decision, as appropriate.” 
 

22. In deciding to allow the SA contract to lapse it is evident that 
Officers with responsibility for Housing functions had appropriate 
regard to these principles. Upon the advent of new legislation in 
2017, strategic direction from members was sought by presenting 
the Homelessness Review. This recommended the initial tendering 
of
[...]
eetings to ending it well. 

 
27. Regular strategic relationship management meetings with the 

Salvation Army Assistant Territorial Director of Services for 
Homelessness in the north were established only after the expiry of 
the contract. To secure a productive future relationship with the SA 
as a non-contracted charity it would have been better to begin these 
within the period of the contract. 

 
28. In May 2024 a further report sought and received Executive 

approval to expand the current in-house service to incorporate the 
services in the scope of the Adult Community Wellbeing Support 
contract, with smaller commissioned work packages where needed 
and to agree the principles of a new Resettlement pathway and 
develop a Homelessness and Rough Sleeping strategy to be 
reported to a future meeting of the Executive. 

 
29. Given the timings of contracts ending, the overall strategic picture 

around early intervention and prevention of homelessness may not 
have been as clear to partners and citizens as it could be due to the 
developing strategy. A consultation is planned and residents and 
partners in the voluntary and community sector who will be invited 

Page 17



 

  

to help shape future homelessness prevention through participation 
in that consultation. 

 
30. To conclude the council recognises there are several issues that 

played out during the months prior to the contract ending that could 
have been managed differently. The council commits to learning 
these lessons.  As part of the council’s ongoing corporate 
improvement journey, it will review how contracts are managed, 
drawing on best practice to identify the steps it can take to improve 
the experience of organisations who enter contractual arrangements 
with the council, particularly the VCSE and SMEs, throughout the 
lifetime of the contract. In particular the Council will focus on 
ensuring that: 

 
a. Contracts contain robust contract management provisions; 

 
b. Contract management provisions are proactively 

communicated and used; 
 

c. Advance planning for service remodelling and retendering 
includes early consultation and clear communication. 

 
Implications 
 
31. Financial – None directly arising from this report. 

 
Human Resources (HR) – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Equalities – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Legal – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property – 
None directly arising from this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
32. For Audit and Governance Committee to receive and scrutinise 

this report in relation to assurance around the process followed to 
the point of cessation of the Salvation Army Contract. 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
33. To ensure transparent scrutiny of process and assurance regarding 

processes followed. 

Page 18



 

  

 
Options 
 
34. There are no options in this report as it is for information only.  
 

 
Author and Chief Officer 
responsible for the report: 
 

 
 
Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Housing & Communities 
pauline.stuchfield@york.gov.uk 
  
Frances Harrison 
Head of Legal Services & Deputy 
Monitoring 
frances.harrison@york.gov.uk 
  

 Report 
Approved 

 Date: 23/7/24  

    
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers:  
 

 Homeless Review Report 2016/17 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s115885/Report.pdf 
 

 Decision details Early Intervention and Prevention Contract 
Awarded to Salvation Army 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=5183 
 

 Homelessness Code of Guidance for Local Authorities 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65ddabd1cf7eb100
15f57f6f/Current_Homelessness_Code_of_Guidance_28_Feb_20
24.pdf 
 

 Report “Update on Resettlement Pathway” 9 February 2023  
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s165361/Report.pdf 
 

 York Homelessness Strategy 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2528/york-homelessness-
strategy-2018-to-2023 

Page 19

mailto:pauline.stuchfield@york.gov.uk
mailto:frances.harrison@york.gov.uk
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s115885/Report.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=5183
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65ddabd1cf7eb10015f57f6f/Current_Homelessness_Code_of_Guidance_28_Feb_2024.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65ddabd1cf7eb10015f57f6f/Current_Homelessness_Code_of_Guidance_28_Feb_2024.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65ddabd1cf7eb10015f57f6f/Current_Homelessness_Code_of_Guidance_28_Feb_2024.pdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2528/york-homelessness-strategy-2018-to-2023
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2528/york-homelessness-strategy-2018-to-2023


 

  

 

 Financial Strategy 2024/25 (ref:PLA17) 25 January 2024 
(Executive) and 22 February 2024 (Council) 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s172793/Annex%202%2
0Savings%202024-25%20FINAL%20v2.pdf 
 

 Future Resettlement Pathway – Building Independence 9 May 
2024 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176193/Resettlement%
20pathway%20report.pdf 
 

 
Abbreviations used in the report: 
CYC - City of York Council  
HHASCSC - Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee  
SA - Salvation Army  
SMEs - Small and medium-sized enterprises 
VCSE - Voluntary, Community or Social Enterprise 

Page 20

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s172793/Annex%202%20Savings%202024-25%20FINAL%20v2.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s172793/Annex%202%20Savings%202024-25%20FINAL%20v2.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176193/Resettlement%20pathway%20report.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176193/Resettlement%20pathway%20report.pdf


 

 

 

  
 

   

   

Audit and Governance Committee 8 August 2024 
Report of the Director of Governance 

Report of the Monitoring Officer on suggested Constitutional 
Changes 
 
Summary 
 
1. To provide the first tranche of suggested constitutional changes to 

the committee for consideration and discussion. 
 
Background 
 
2. Members will recall that, at its meeting on 8 November 2023, the 

committee agreed that a Constitution Working Group be 
established to consider the proposed changes to the Constitution. 

 
3. That cross-party working group has met on a number of occasions 

since last November and is now in a position to share the revised 
draft Council Procedure Rules (Appendix 3 to the Constitution), 
attached at Annex 1 in tracked form and Annex 2 in clean form. 
 

4. The revised draft Council Procedures Rules are presented with the 
endorsement of the Constitution Working Group.  The Working 
Group did, however, wish to particularly raise the Committee’s 
awareness of the proposed change in the number of motions at 
Council meetings, from four to two, which plays a significant part in 
the ability of the Council to reduce the length of meetings to two 
and a half hours. 
 

5. The revised draft is presented to Committee by way of early 
consideration; it is not expected that the above query, or any 
discussion on other substantive points, will be resolved at this 
meeting.  Rather, it is intended that Members have time to 
consider the attached draft document, with a view that a 
substantive discussion may take place at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Committee on 4 September. 

 
 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

 

6. Implications 
 

Financial – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Human Resources (HR) – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Equalities – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Legal – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property – 
None directly arising from this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
7. It is recommended that Members:  

a) Receive the attached proposed constitutional changes; and 
b) Consider the proposed changes in advance of the meeting 

on 4 September 2024. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
8. To allow the Committee to consider the proposed Constitutional 

changes. 
 
 
Author and Chief Officer 
responsible for the report: 
 

Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 
bryn.roberts@york.gov.uk 
 

 Report 
Approved 

 Date 23 July 2024 

    
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  

 None 
 
Annexes: 

 Annex 1 – Council Procedure Rules – Tracked Version 

 Annex 2 – Council Procedure Rules – Clean Version 

Page 22

mailto:bryn.roberts@york.gov.uk


                                       City of York Council 
ConstitutionConstitution 

Appendix 3: Full Council Procedure Rules  
_________________________________________________________________ ANNEX 1 

 

 

Appendix 3: Council Procedure Rules 
Reviewed: May November 20222023 

 
 

Appendix 3 -– Full Council Procedure Rules 
 
Introduction 
 

1 Full Council 
 

1.1 The Full Council (“the Full Council”) is a formal meeting of all 
Councillors.  The Full Council is required by law to take certain 
important decisions including setting the Council’s budget and 
Council Tax and approving a number of key plans and strategies 
(“The Policy Framework”). In law, all functions of the authority are 
deemed to be Executive functions unless reserved to the Full Council 
is responsible for all of the functions which are not the responsibility 
of the Executive.  It will carry out some functions itself, but others will 
be delegated to Committees or named Officers. Further details of the 
functions which Full Council has delegated are set out in Appendix 1 
of this ConstitutionConstitution. 

 
1.2 In addition to the legal functions referred to at paragraph 3.1 below, 

the Full Council may also carry out other business, including 
consideration of motions, receipt of petitions,
[...]
ith an update on corporate 
governance including issues. To also include 
York Open Data update. 

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report Veritau  
Max Thomas / Richard 
Smith 

 

External Audit Audit Progress Report Mazars 
Mark Kirkham 

 

27 November 2024 
 

   

Finance Final Statement of Accounts 
2023/24 

CYC 
Debbie Mitchell / Helen 
Malam 

 

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

Finance Treasury Management Monitor 2  CYC 
Debbie Mitchell 

 

Finance No Purchase Order No Pay CYC 
Debbie Mitchell / Helen 
Malam 

 

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 
 

Audit Committee Self-Assessment Veritau  
Max Thomas / Richard 
Smith 

To share the results of the self-assessment 
undertaken.  

External Audit Audit Completion Report 2023/24 Mazars 
Mark Kirkham 

 

29 January 2025 
 

   

Risk Key Corporate Risks monitor 3 CYC 
Helen Malam 

Update on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs). 

Finance Treasury Management Monitor 3  CYC 
Debbie Mitchell 

 

Finance Treasury Management Strategy CYC 
Debbie Mitchell 

 

Governance Corporate Governance report CYC 
Lorraine Lunt 

To provide Members with an update on corporate 
governance including issues. 

26 March 2025 
 

   

    

 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Action Log
	4 Report on the extension and subsequent termination of the Early Intervention and Prevention Contract with the Salvation Army
	5 Report of the Monitoring Officer on suggested Constitutional Changes
	Annex 1 - Draft Council Procedure Rules Tracked
	Annex 2 - Draft Council Procedure Rules - Clean

	6 Audit and Governance Work Plan 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 8 August 2024 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Whitcroft, Merrett, Rose, and 
Vassie (substitute for Cllr Mason) 
 
Mr Leigh and Mr Binney (Independent 
Members) 

Apologies Councillor Mason   

 

18. Declarations of Interest (5:32 pm)  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members 
were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests, or 
other registerable interests, they might have in respect of 
business on this agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 

19. Action Log (5:32 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the action log be noted and the completed 

actions for 2022 and 2023 be archived. 
 

20. Public Participation (5:34 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Charles Malarkey spoke on agenda item 4, report on the 
extension and subsequent termination of the Early Intervention 
and Prevention Contract with the Salvation Army. He confirmed 
the Salvation Army welcomed the update report and were in 
support of the consultation planned with the community sector 
to help shape future homelessness prevention. 
 
Gwen Swinburn addressed various procurement and 
governance matters relating to the report on the extension and 
subsequent termination of the Early Intervention and Prevention 
Contract with the Salvation Army. She suggested an 
independent external auditor should be commissioned to 
undertake an internal audit to address the inaccuracies and 



failings within contract management, procurement planning, 
forward procurement procedures and transparency.  
 

21. Report on the Extension and Subsequent Termination of 
the Early Intervention and Prevention Contract with the 
Salvation Army (5:38 pm)  
 
In advance of consideration of the item, the Director of 
Governance and Monitoring Officer made clear the purpose of 
the report and the committee’s role in considering the matter. 
He noted that the report was intended to address the factual 
questions of how the Salvation Army contract came to an end, 
the process that was followed in that and what lessons could be 
learnt.  
 
The Director of Housing and Communities and the Head of 
Legal presented the report. The Director noted that the Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HHASCSC) 
had received an update report at their meeting on 13 November 
2023 on the homelessness/resettlement services where it was 
resolved that the Audit and Governance Committee be 
requested to review how the Salvation Army contract had 
elapsed. It was recognised that the report considered by the 
HHASCSC had been omitted from the agenda and that it could 
be viewed using the following link: 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1056
&MId=14273&Ver=4. It was also acknowledged that contrary to 
paragraph two of the report, this update did not build upon the 
withdrawn report that Members received on 28 February 2024. 
 
Officers highlighted the contractual processes, the decision 
making throughout the contract’s life cycle, the significant cost 
savings and the lessons learnt as part of the council’s ongoing 
corporate improvement journey, as noted within the report.  
  
It was also noted that contract management had been identified 
as a weakness in the Annual Governance Statement and the 
council would focus on ensuring: 

 contracts contained robust contract management 
provisions; 

 contract management provisions were proactively 
communicated and used; 

 advance planning for service remodelling and retendering 
included early consultation and clear communication. 

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1056&MId=14273&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1056&MId=14273&Ver=4


During a detailed discussion, Members raised various concerns 
and questions to gain an exhaustive insight into the:  

 internal control processes;  

 contract terms and conditions;  

 perceived contract management failings;  

 extension and subsequent end of the contract;  

 rationale for not recommissioning the service; 

 principles of decision making and  

 lessons learnt 
 
Members questions also focused on receiving assurances from 
officers that the perceived failings would be mitigated and that 
the council’s procurement principles, contract management 
processes, procedure rules and training to officers would be 
improved to ensure matters did not reoccur.      
 
It was also recognised that the fundamental challenges were 
linked to the management of the contract, and Members raised 
their concerns with the lack of openness, transparency and 
communication between the council and the Salvation Army, 
particularly at the end of the contract, and they acknowledged 
that the parameters set for contract managers, including 
reprocurement of contracts, required reviewing.   
 
Officers confirmed that the contract was originally awarded as 
standard, including the first contract extension that was required 
to ensure continuity of service, but that the communication 
failings began in relation to the second extension. Officers 
reiterated that they were committed to reviewing how contracts 
were managed, drawing on best practice to identify the steps to 
take to improve the experience of organisations who enter 
contractual arrangements with the council. 
 
Questions raised continued to be answered during the 
discussion and it was acknowledged that:  

 the contract was not included in the agenda pack due to 
the technical and confidential nature of the document and 
it was generally not common practice to distribute these in 
reports.   

 a waiver was used to ensure a seamless transition with no 
lapse in service for York citizens, and it was clear on the 
waiver issued that the council intended to bring the service 
in house rather than award a further contract to the 
Salvation Army. 



 There were multiple communication factors that 
contributed to the issues that played out during the 
months prior to the contract ending, and the council was 
committed to improving these failures.   
 

In the interest of good governance, Members also discussed 
and raised questions regarding the function of an Executive 
Member, decisions taken under delegated powers, business 
continuity and the potential reputational damage to the council.  
 
Members recognised that an internal audit of contract 
management provisions across the council was required to 
ensure contracts were constructed appropriately following a 
comprehensive procurement process, and the Director of 
Governance, Chair and Vice-Chair agreed to consider the 
feedback received around: 

 procurement rules; 

 waivers; 

 service reviews;  

 gaps in contracts and extension to service;  

 transiting of services; 

 ownership of the decision once approved; 

 communication methods and 

 training 
 
Concerns were also noted regarding the officer reports received 
over the last year on this subject; although they were well 
written, Members felt they did not always contain adequate 
procurement data. 
 
The Director of Governance stated that an internal audit report 
should provide assurances to the committee, and should the 
auditors find any fundamental problems, they were duty bound 
to raise this with the committee and senior officers.  
 
Following an extensive debate, officers were thanked for their 
contribution and it was 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)     That following discussion with the Chair and Vice-Chair 
on the observations identified in the meeting, and 
ensuring the process followed to the point of cessation 
of the Salvation Army contract was included, the 
Director of Governance be commissioned to organise 



an internal audit investigation of the council’s contract 
management provisions. 

 
(ii)      That an appropriate method of presenting key waiver 

details to the committee be considered by the Director 
of Governance. 
 

(iii) That the Constitution Working Group be requested to 
promptly review the Scheme of Delegation (Appendix 1 
to the Constitution). 

 
Reason: To ensure transparent scrutiny of process and 

assurance regarding processes followed. 
 

22. Report of the Monitoring Officer on suggested 
Constitutional Changes (7:40 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that provided the first tranche of 
suggested constitutional changes to the Council Procedure 
Rules (Appendix 3 to the Constitution). 
 
The Director of Governance confirmed that the revised draft was 
presented to committee by way of early consideration, with a 
view that a substantial discussion would take place at the next 
scheduled meeting of the committee on 4 September. 
 
Mr Leigh, Independent Member, raised some key points to 
promote good behaviour, culture and governance across the 
council, and he confirmed his resignation from the committee.  
 
Mr Leigh was thanked for his commitment and service over the 
years, and in answer to a question raised, it was 
 
Resolved: 
   

(i)      That paragraph 4.2, particularly the Lord Mayor being 
granted a casting vote when they were no longer a 
Councillor, be reconsidered by the Director of 
Governance. 

 
(ii)      That the proposed changes be considered in advance 

of the meeting on 4 September 2024. 
 

Reason: To allow the committee to consider proposed 
Constitutional changes. 



23. Audit and Governance Work Plan 2024/25 (7:46 pm)  
 
The committee considered their work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be revised to include the update 

on the Constitution Review on 4 September 2024. 
 
Reason:   To ensure the committee maintained a programme of 

work for 2024/25. 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.46 pm]. 


